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FINANCE COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  FINANCE COMMITTEE 
                            
FROM: ROBERT BARRON III, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: NOVEMBER 15, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION BY NICOLAY CONSULTING; REVIEW AND DISCUSS 

TOWN OF ATHERTON ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF 
POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE PROGRAM; RECOMMEND TO 
COUNCIL TO ADOPT THE OPEB VALUATION REPORT. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1) Review and discuss the Town of Atherton 2016 Actuarial Valuation of Postemployment 
Healthcare Program;  

2) Hear Presentation by Nicolay Consulting; and  
3) If appropriate recommend to City Council to adopt OPEB Valuation Report.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Town of Atherton worked with Nicolay Consulting to obtain a refresh of the Actuarial 
Valuation of its OPEB liability. The last OPEB actuarial valuation was performed July 1, 2014.  
The reason for the refresh was due to the new Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 6 (ASOP 6) that 
would take place in 2016 regarding actuarial valuations. The most important impact to valuations 
is the prohibition of using “community rated accounting” for health care plans.  Effective March 
31, 2016 ASOP 6 implemented that valuation plans reflect the impact of aging claims for 
community rated plans.  
 
CalPERS for the purposes GASB 45 (Accounting & Financial Reporting for OPEB) indicated 
that’s its medical program is a “Community rated” plan. This means all participating employers 
located in the same region pay the same premium rates, even though older employees and early 
retirees generally have higher medical costs than younger employees. GASB 45 allowed liabilities 
to be based on flat premiums for community rated plans. With the implementation of ASOP 6, this 
eliminates the community rated plan exemption.  As a result the Town was required to revise the 
pre and post-Medicare plan liabilities to adjust and allocate them on a claims cost curve rather than 
based on premiums. This resulted in an increase of liabilities of approximately $3,250,000. This 
new increase is described as an implicit subsidy. This means that the flat-rate premiums are lower 
than the calculated participants age-adjusted claims cost of coverage.  Healthcare costs tend to 
increase with age, therefore results in an implicit subsidy. This is a result of the difference between 
the flat-rate premiums plan participants are charged, and the estimated age-related claims costs.  
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There were additional assumptions that were within the OPEB Actuarial Valuation report. They 
included revised mortality rates, healthcare cost trends, actual demographic experiences, and other 
assumptions. 
 
The City Council over the past couple of years, took significant steps to reduce the Town’s OPEB 
Liability. The Town eliminated retiree healthcare for new hires, and reduced retiree healthcare for 
APOA via a vesting schedule. The Town also made several contributions to the OPEB Trust. Based 
on the last OPEB Actuarial as of July 1, 2014, and the resultant contributions, the OPEB Liability 
was estimated as follows: 
 

As of 7/1/2014  
Active Employees $1,851,691 
Retirees|Spouses $5,607,553 
Accrued Actuarial Liability (AAL) $7,459,244 
Prior Town Contribution to PARS Trust FY 12/13 ($1,299,316) 
Contribution Towards PARS Trust FY 13/14 ($2,000,000) 
ERAF Contribution FY 14/15 ($1,020,000) 
ERAF Contribution FY 15/16 ($680,684) 
Estimated Unfunded Actuarial Liability Amount $2,459,244 

 
FINDINGS | ANALYSIS 
 
The new OPEB valuation takes into account new assumptions and the new ASOP 6. As part of the 
refresh, the Town also updated its Employee Census Data with current employees and annuitants 
of the Town as of July 1, 2016.  
 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 07/1/2016 7/1/2014 
Active $2,775,369 $1,851,691 
Retiree $9,380,054 $5,607,553 
Total $12,155,423 $7,459,244 
Actuarial Value of Assets $5,405,490 $3,513,466 
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $6,749,933 $3,945,778 

 
The actuarial accrued liability increased $4,696,179 from the July 2014 to July 2016 reports. A 
majority of the increase is due to the implicit subsidy calculation as a result of ASOP 6. This 
calculation resulted in an additional $3,247,011 within the actuarial accrued liability. A result of 
the ASOP 6, brings transparency to the true costs of health care based on projected claims.  This 
is the breaking down of the costs of healthcare, getting more analytical of what those costs are for 
retiree medical. The costs are higher because of the requirement to unwind the costs of the 
community rated health plans and base them on a claims cost curve. The implicit subsidy doesn’t 
increase cash costs, it is an accounting accrual liability. Employer actual retiree cash costs are 
based on flat premiums. The new valuation also shows an increase in the Annual Required 
Contribution (ARC). The 2014 Report shows an ARC of $367.793 compared to the new ARC of 
$668.846. The Annual OPEB cost (ARC plus interest/adjustments) is increased from $364,557 to 
$670,860 – a $306,303 increase. This is mostly attributed to the calculation of the implicit rate 
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subsidy, a result of age-related claims costs on community rated plans. Table 1-2 of the report lists 
the estimated sources that caused the liability change. The Town through its contributions to the 
OPEB Trust has a positive Actuarial Value Asset Balance of $5,405,490 for OPEB. The new 
valuation report projects an Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability for 16/17 of $6,749,993.  
 
Gary Cline and Joshua Clement from Nicolay Consulting are present today to discuss and answer 
questions regarding the OPEB Actuary valuation report in more detail. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The new refresh of the OPEB Valuation report highlights the implementation of ASOP 6, changes 
to the Employee Census data and contributions to the PARS Trust. The additional fiscal impact 
would be funding the new ARC within the report and understanding the implicit subsidy impact 
on the OPEB long term liability. 
 
ATTACHMENT 
 
Town of Atherton 2016 Actuarial Valuation of Postemployment Healthcare Program 
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